
Date : 8/24/2023 3:16:13 PM
From : "Paul Dulberg" 
To : "Law Office Of Alphonse Talarico" 
Cc : "Tom Kost" 
BCc : "Paul Dulberg" 
Subject : Re: REV 13
Attachment : Allstate MTD response rev14a.pdf; ATT00002.bin; 
Absolutely and actually it has been revised from what you have. 

Please see REV 14a attached. We can use your input as we finish the last few paragraphs about 
the Himmel decision, fill in a few minor issues and provide the exhibits.





IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS


COUNTY DEPARTMENT, LAW DIVISION


PAUL R. DULBERG, INDIVIDUALLY  
AND THE PAUL R. DULBERG  
REVOCABLE TRUST
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vs.


KELLY N. BAUDIN A/K/A BAUDIN &  
BAUDIN, BAUDIN & BAUDIN AN ASSOCI-
ATION OF ATTORNEYS, LAW OFFICES OF 
BAUDIN & BAUDIN, BAUDIN & BAUDIN 
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BAUDIN II A/K/A BAUDIN & BAUDIN, 
BAUDIN &  
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BAUDIN & BAUDIN, BAUDIN &  
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A/K/A THE BAUDIN LAW GROUP, Ltd., 
JOSEPH DAVID OLSEN, A/K/A  
YALDEN, OLSEN & WILLETTE LAW 
OFFICES, CRAIG A WILLETTE, A/K/A 
YALDEN, OLSEN & WILLETTE LAW OF-
FICES, RAPHAEL E YALDEN II,  
A/K/A YALDEN, OLSEN & WILLETTE  
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ADR COMMERCIAL SERVICES,  
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NOW COMES the Plaintiffs PAUL R. DULBERG AND THE PAUL R. DULBERG 
REVOCABLE TRUST by and through their attorney, Alphonse A. Talarico and for their  
RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT ALLSTATE PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE 
COMPANY’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT states as follows:


1.	 Dulberg originally submitted a verified PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT AT LAW. 


2.	 Allstate submitted a verified ALLSTATE PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE 


COMPANY’S ANSWER AND AFFIRMATIVE AND OTHER DEFENSES TO PLAINTIFF’S 


COMPLAINT AT LAW.


3.	 Defendant Allstate’s 735 ILCS 5/2-1005 Motion for Summary Judgement claims there are no 


genuine issues of material fact.


4.	 Dulberg claims the following (but not limited to the fiollowing) are all genuine issues of 


material fact raised by Allstate in ANSWER AND AFFIRMATIVE AND OTHER DEFENSES:


a.	Paragraph 20. Defendants WILLIAM RANDAL BAUDIN II and Kelly N. Baudin 
did not review or did not use the relevant fact that within 12 LA 178 there was an 
unanswered (and never answered) cross-claim that would have determined liability 
for the remaining defendant. 
 
ANSWER: Allstate lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to 
the truth of the allegations in paragraph 20 and, therefore, denies the same.


This is a genuine issue of material fact.  Allstate was the attorney of “the remaining defendant” 


Gagnon.  It is not possible that Allstate did not know Gagnon did not file an answer CROSS-


CLAIM FOR CONTRIBUTIONS.  It is also not possible that Allstate was unaware that the 


information was in the 12LA178 common law record and the Baudins could see it and understand 


the legal consequences.


b.	Paragraph 21. Defendants WILLIAM RANDAL BAUDIN II and Kelly N. Baudin 
did not review or did not use the relevant fact that within 12 LA 178 there was 
an unanswered (and never answered) Interrogatories that may have determined 
liability for the remaining defendant. 
 
ANSWER: Allstate lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to 
the truth of the allegations in paragraph 21 and, therefore, denies the same.


Allstate was the attorney of “the remaining defendant” Gagnon and it is not possible that Allstate 


did not know that Gagnon never answered interrogatories issued by plaintiff Dulberg.  Is is also 
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not possible that Allstate was not aware the Baudins could also see that Gagnon never answered 


plaintiff’s interrogatories and understand the legal consequences.


c.	 Paragraph 22. Defendants WILLIAM RANDAL BAUDIN II and Kelly N. Baudin 
did not inform Circuit Court Judge handling 12 LA 178 that Plaintiff Paul Dulberg 
had filed for bankruptcy protection in Bk No.: 14-83578. 
 
ANSWER: Allstate lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to 
the truth of the allegations in paragraph 56 and, therefore, denies the same.


Allstate knowingly violated the automatic stay for around 2 years.


d.	Paragraph 57. On December 8, 2016, Dulberg attended the binding mediation with 
his mother, Barbara Dulberg, even though he did not agree to the process, did not 
want it to happen, and refused to sign any agreement or consent to the process. 
 
ANSWER: Allstate lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as 
tothe truth of the allegations in paragraph 57 and, therefore, denies the same.


This is a genuine issue of material fact which Dulberg affirms and Allstate denies.


e.	 Paragraph 60, At that point some yelling started outside the room, to Dulberg and 
Barbara Dulberg it sounded like Kelly Baudin and Shoshan Reddington, Esq. 
(Allstate Defense Attorney). 
 
ANSWER: Allstate denies that Allstate Defense Attorney Shoshan Reddington, 
Esq. was involved in any yelling. Allstate lacks knowledge or information 
sufficient to form a belief as to the remaining truth of the allegations in paragraph 
60 and, therefore, denies the same.


Allstate Defense Attorney Shoshan Reddington is an employee of Allstate.  This is a genuine 


issue of material fact that Dulberg affirms and Allstate denies.


f.	 Paragraph 62. Upon return, W. Randall Baudin II told Barbara Dulberg that 
Shoshan was angry because she was informed they had a deal with prior counsel 
and the case would be settled for $50,000. 
 
ANSWER: Allstate denies that Allstate Defense Attorney Shoshan Reddington, 
Esq. was angry or under a belief that there was a deal with prior counsel that 
the case would be settled for $50,000. Allstate lacks knowledge or information 
sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the remaining allegations in paragraph 
62 and, therefore, denies the same.


This is a genuine issue of material fact that Dulberg affirms and Allstate denies.
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g.	 Paragraph 63. When W. Randall Baudin II sat down, Dulberg moved Dr. Bobby L. 
Lanford’s report in front of W. Randall Baudin II and pointed to the statement “... 
the McGuires – were also somewhat responsible ...”. Dulberg asked, Is that true? 
W. Randall Baudin II looked and replied, That’s what it says Dulberg replied, Mast 
******** lied. 
 
ANSWER: Allstate lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to 
the truth of the allegations in paragraph 63 and, therefore, denies the same.


This is a genuine issue of material fact that Dulberg affirms and Allstate denies.


h.	Paragraph 64. On December 12, 2016 The ADR Mediator The Honorable James 
P. Etchingham, (Ret) issued a Binding Mediation Gross Award of $660,000.00. 
(Please see Exhibit 10 attached) 
 
ANSWER: Allstate admits that Exhibit 10 to the Complaint purports to be a 
Binding Mediation Award from the December 6, 2016 mediation, which is a 
written document that speaks for itself. Allstate denies any allegations in paragraph 
64 that are inconsistent with that document.


This is a genuine issue of material fact that Dulberg affirms and Allstate denies.


i.	 Paragraph 65. On December 12, 2016 W. Randall Baudin II called Dulberg to 
inform Dulberg of the award. 
 
ANSWER: Allstate lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to 
the truth of the allegations in paragraph 65 and, therefore, denies the same.


This is a genuine issue of material fact that Dulberg affirms and Allstate denies.


j.	 Paragraph 66. W. Randall Baudin II spoke of the $561,000 net award informing 
Dulberg that both he and Kelly thought they did good and unfortunately the cap of 
$300,000 was in place but we think we did good. 
 
ANSWER: Allstate lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to 
the truth of the allegations in paragraph 66 and, therefore, denies the same.


This is a genuine issue of material fact that Dulberg affirms and Allstate denies.


k.	Paragraph 67. Dulberg replied, Yeah you two did good, real good and I thank both 
of you sincerely. I just can’t help it, what I see here is a gift of $261,000 given to 
those responsible for my injuries. 
 
ANSWER: Allstate lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to 
the truth of the allegations in paragraph 67 and, therefore, denies the same.


This is a genuine issue of material fact that Dulberg affirms and Allstate denies.
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l.	 Paragraph 68. Dulberg was informed that the trustee would receive the $300,000 
award, but the money would not be issued unless Dulberg signed a document, 
which Dulberg signed in order to have the money issued to the bankruptcy trustee 
to pay his creditors. Allstate adopts and incorporates as if fully set forth here, its 
answers and  esponses to paragraphs 1 through 100 of the Complaint.


m.	Paragraph 102. There was a valid and enforceable contract between Plaintiff Paul 
R. Dulberg and DEFENDANT ALLSTATE PROPERTY AND CASUALTY 
INSURANCE COMPANY dated December 8, 2016. (Please see Exhibit 11 
attached) 
 
ANSWER: Allstate admits that Exhibit 11 to the Complaint purports to be a signed 
Binding Mediation Agreement. Allstate states that Exhibit 11 is a written document 
that speaks for itself and Allstate denies any allegations in paragraph 102 that are 
inconsistent with the written document.


n.	Paragraph 103. There existed an unsigned/undated draft of this agreement 
presented to Plaintiff’s Bankruptcy Judge on October 31, 2016 by Defendant Joseph 
David Olsen. (Please see Group Exhibit 6B attached) 
 
ANSWER: Allstate admits that attached to the Complaint as Group Exhibit 6B 
is an unsigned/undated copy of the Binding Mediation Agreement. Allstate states 
that Exhibit 6B is a written document that speaks for itself and Allstate denies 
any allegations in paragraph 103 that are inconsistent with the written document. 
Answering further, Allstate lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a 
belief as to the truth of the remaining allegations in paragraph 103 and, therefore, 
denies the same.


o.	 Paragraph 104. Major terms within the two agreements were changed including but 
not limited to: 
 
a. Notifications under the title on page one; 
b. Language under Parties B; 
c. page 4 F1.b. regarding who is liable to Plaintiff; 
d. page 5 V.A.1. ADR Systems Fee Schedule; 
e. page 5 V ADR Systems Fee Schedule boxed information; 
f. page 6 section v number 5. 
 
ANSWER: Allstate admits that Exhibit 6B and Exhibit 11 of the Complaint 
contain some differing language. Answering further, Allstate lacks knowledge or 
information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the remaining allegations in 
paragraph 104 and, therefore, denies the same.


p.	Paragraph 94(sic). The specified language of Paragraph III. B. Amendments to the 
Agreement were not followed. 
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ANSWER: Allstate lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to 
the truth of the allegations in paragraph 94(sic) and, therefore, denies the same.


q.	Paragraph 105. Plaintiff did all that was required of him under the terms of the 
contract. 
 
ANSWER: Allstate lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to 
the truth of the allegations in paragraph 105 and, therefore, denies the same.


r.	 Paragraph 106. Defendant breached the contract by not following the terms 
regarding amending the contract. 
 
ANSWER: Denied.


s.	 Paragraph 107. Plaintiff suffered pecuniary injury in an amount in excess of 
$261,000.00 because the contract under the changed terms should not be allowed to 
regulate the procedure. 
 
ANSWER: Denied.


5.	 In addition to what has been stated in the COMPLAINT, all of the following paragraphs are 


facts that are relevant to the COMPLAINT. 


6.	 Dulberg declared bankruptcy on November 26, 2014 as a result of receiving an injury which 


left him permanently disabled and as a result of his attorneys Mast and Popovich telling him his 


case was only worth $50,000 or less while his medical bills alone from the injury were more than 


$60,000.


7.	 The court activity in 12LA178 in the 22nd Judicial Circuit Court that Allstate took part in, 


from the time that Dulberg declared bankruptcy and the case was placed under automatic stay 


are listed below and each Report of Proceedings is attached to this complaint:


December 12, 2014 (Exhibit 1) November 6, 2015 (Exhibit 10)
February 4, 2015 (Exhibit 2) January 28, 2016 (Exhibit 11)
March 13, 2015 (Exhibit 3) February 11, 2016 (Exhibit 12)
April 10, 2015 (Exhibit 4) March 17, 2016 (Exhibit 13)
May 13, 2015 (Exhibit 5) June 13, 2016 (Exhibit 14)
June 12, 2015 (Exhibit 6) July 11, 2016 (Exhibit 15)
July 10, 2015 (Exhibit 7) July 21, 2016 (Exhibit 16)
September 8, 2015 (Exhibit 8) August 10, 2016 (Exhibit 17)
October 20, 2015 (Exhibit 9) December 12, 2016 (Exhibit 18)
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8.	 Allstate’s purpose appears quite straightforward in the more than 24 months of 22nd Judicial 


Circuit Court proceedings:


a.	To keep the case outside of the jurisdiction of the federal bankruptcy court.


b.	To place an upper limit on the value of the case in violation of the automatic stay  
(To urge Dulberg to settle the case for $50,000 or less before June, 2016 and then to 
place an upper limit of $300,000 on the value of the case from July, 2016 onward.)


c.	 To not allow the Dulberg PI case to go to trial


9.	 First, Allstate attempted to settle the case through Dulberg’s attorneys Popovich and Mast in 


the 22nd Judicial Circuit Court (Exhibit 1, Exhibit 2, Exhibit 3)


10.	Second, Allstate attempted to settle the case through Dulberg’s attorney Balke in the 22nd 


Judicial Circuit Court (Exhibit 4, Exhibit 5, Exhibit 6)


11.	Third, Allstate appeared as opposing counsel to Dulberg when Dulberg had no counsel and 


when Dulberg was told by the 22nd Judicial Circuit Court Judge Meyer that Dulberg had to file 


an appearance pro se or face a motion to dismiss. (Exhibit 7, Exhibit 8, Exhibit 9)


12.	Fourth, Allstate attempted to settle the case through the Baudins in the 22nd Judicial Circuit 


Court (Exhibits 10 through 18)


13.	The last 5 court transcripts listed in paragraph 3 (Exhibit 14 to Exhibit 18) describe when and 


how Allstate attorney Reddington and the Baudins crafted the binding mediation agreement 


(which is the third attempt Allstate made to settle the case through a third law firm claiming to 


represent Dulberg in a court with no jurisdiction over the PI case and while the case was under 


automatic stay).


14.	Records of Proceedings of 12LA178 from June 13, 2016 to August 10, 2016 provide clear 


evidence of:


a.	Who placed a $300,000 upper cap on the value of the personal injury case


b.	When the agreement was made


c.	 Where the agreement was made


The evidence was easily available to both Gooch and Clinton and Williams the entire time (in the 


Reports of Proceedings of the ‘underlying’ case 12LA178).  
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The $300,000 upper limit was placed on the value of the PI case by: Allstate attorney 


Reddington and the Baudins.  


They first discussed the possibility of binding mediation: on or before June 13, 2016.  They 


came to a “semi-agreement”: by July 21, 2016.  


They had a full agreement and a date set for the binding mediation hearing: by August 10, 2016.


The agreement was made: in 22nd Judicial Circuit Court


15.	Who did the Baudins represent at the time when the Baudins agreed with Allstate to place a 


$300,000 limit on recovery in the PI case?  In whose interest or under whose authority did the 


Baudins make the agreement? With whom did Allstate come to an agreement? 


16.	It was not until October 31, 2016 that the Baudins first received the authorization of the 


Federal Bankruptcy Court to “pursue the personal injury case” and to be retained as special 


counsel with their client being the bankruptcy estate (of which Dulberg was a beneficiary).


17.	Allstate must have known that they were acting in violation of federal bankruptcy laws from 


November, 2014 onward.  


18.	As stated  In re Enyedi, 371 B.R. 327, 334 (N.D. Ill. 2007):


“It is well established in case law that acts taken in violation of the automatic stay 
imposed under  section 362(a) of the Bankruptcy Code are deemed void ab initio and 
lack effect. See Middle Tenn. News Co., Inc. v. Charnel of Cincinnati, Inc., 250 F.3d 
1077, 1082 (7th Cir. 2001) (“Actions taken in violation of an automatic stay ordinarily 
are void.”); York Ctr. Park Dist. v. Krilich, 40 F.3d 205, 207 (7th Cir. 1994) (judgment 
issued against debtors without a modification of the automatic stay must be vacated); 
Matthews v. Rosene, 739 F.2d 249, 251 (7th Cir. 1984) (orders issued in violation of 
automatic stay provisions of Bankruptcy Code ordinarily are void); In re Benalcazar, 
283 B.R. 514, (Bankr.N.D.Ill. 2002) (same); Garcia v. Phoenix Bond Indem. Co. (In 
re Garcia), 109 B.R. 335, 340 (N.D.Ill. 1989) (“[T]he fundamental importance of the 
automatic stay to the purposes sought to be accomplished by the Bankruptcy Code 
requires that acts in violation of the automatic stay be void, rather than voidable. 
Concluding that acts in violation of the automatic stay were merely voidable would 
have the effect of  encouraging disrespect for the stay by increasing the possibility that 
violators of the automatic stay may profit from their disregard of the law, provided 
it goes undiscovered for a sufficient period of time.”). See also Hood v. Hall, 321 Ill.
App.3d 452, 254 Ill.Dec. 470, 747 N.E.2d 510, 512 (2001) (“There is no question that 
judgments entered in violation of the automatic stay in bankruptcy are void ab initio 
. . . and that void judgments may be attacked at any time.”); Concrete Prod, Inc. v. 
Centex Homes, 308 Ill.App.3d 957, 242 Ill.Dec. 523, 721 N.E.2d 802, 804 (1999) (“[A]
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cts in violation of the section 362(a) automatic stay are void ab initio.”)”


19.	All 5 depositions of Doctors in PI case 12LA178 do not have valid certification pages.  4 other 


depositions have certification pages with signatures that are not valid.


20.	Dulberg showed the Doctors depositions purportedly created by VAHL REPORTING 


SERVICE, LTD. to his current attorney Alphonse Talarico and was told they are not usable in 


court because they are not signed.


21.	Dulberg tried several times over a 4 week period to contact the court reporting agency VAHL 


REPORTING SERVICE, LTD. to obtain legally sufficient certification pages of the 5 doctors 


depositions that have signatures of the court reporters but nobody called back.


22.	On March 25 and 26, 2022 Dulberg’s counsel sent subpoenas for signatures to Margaret 


Orton and Paula Erickson.


23.	Around March 26, 2022 Dulberg talked with Michael Urbanski. Urbanski told Dulberg that 


he would contact Vahl Reporting. 


24.	On March 26, 2022 Michael Urbanski emailed Dulberg with the subject: “Vahl Reporting” 


stating:1


“Mr. Dulberg:


I did forward all the information to Carrie Vahl.  She now has your email address and 
I would hope would respond to your requests.


Sincerely, 
Michael Urbanski”


25.	On March 28, 2022 at 7:44 AM a person going by the name of Carrie Vahl emailed Dulberg 


with the subject “Transcripts” stating:2


“Hi,


I spoke with Michael Urbanaki, and he gave me your email.


Michael gave me a list of transcripts that you need certifications for.  Can you give me 
a call on my cell today or tomorrow, (847) 727-5828.   Most of today I’ll be in a 
hearing but I’ll call you back.


1  Group Exhibit 10: 2022-03-26_1010 AM_RECV_Vahl Reporting.pdf
2  Group Exhibit 10: 2022-03-28_0744 AM_RECV_Transcripts.pdf
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Thanks, 
Carrie


--


Carrie Vahl 
Vahl Reporting Service, LLC 
(847) 727-5828


26.	On March 28, 2022 at 10:01 AM Dulberg replied stating:1


“Dear Carrie Vahl,


Thank you for reaching out to me.


I am not sure what is on the list Mr. Urbanski sent to you so below is a list of Dr’s 
depositions I purchased around 9/15//2015 from Vahl Reporting. 


I paid $723.50 for the depositions with Check #2486 from Account #2600005536.


The issue I have with the depositions I received back in 2015 is that none of them 
were certified or signed by the CSR and they do not have the exhibits attached which 
means after all this time they are unusable in court.


I would really appreciate a PDF of the signed, certified depositions with the exhibits 
listed below:


22nd Judicial Circuit, McHenry County case number 12LA178


Dr. KAREN LEVIN, 10/1/2013, ANGELA M. INGHA, CSR , Certificate No. 084-
002984


DR. SCOTT SAGERMAN, 10/15/2013, JILL S TIFFANY, CSR, Certificate No. 084-
002807


Dr. MARCUS G. TALERICO, 10/28/2013, TERRI A. CLARK, CSR, Certificate No. 
084-001957


Dr. APIWAT FORD, 11/20/2013, MARGRET MAGGIE ORTON, CSR, Certificate 
No. 84-004046


Dr. KATHY KUJAWA, 7/23/2014, JILL S TIFFANY, CSR, Certificate No. 084-
002807


Please advise the best way I may obtain the certified, signed Dr’s depositions listed 
above with the exhibit attached.


Thank you in advance for your help with this matter, 
Paul”


1  Group Exhibit 10: 2022-03-28_1001 AM_SENT_Re Transcripts.pdf 
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27.	On March 28, 2022 at 11:29 AM a person going by the name of Carrie Vahl responded 


stating:1


“Hi Paul,


Thanks for the list and the info.  I never bothered to look up under your name.  I was 
just searching for Popovich’s people.


Tomorrow I can scan and email the signature pages to you for each transcript.  I’m 
just out of the office today.


Regarding the exhibits, the defense counsel we were hired by those days never give us 
the exhibits.  So that I can’t help you with.  


They might be in the original trial file with the clerk’s office.


I have one more question. Maggie Orton received a records subpoena.  She took a 
screenshot and it’s attached.  We don’t know what you are looking for with the Twenty 
signatures.  Is it just the cert page signature and then she’s in compliance?


Let me know.  


Thanks, 
Carrie”


There was no attachment to the email and Dulberg did not respond.


28.	On March 28, 2022 at 13:39 PM a person going by the name of Carrie Vahl sent Dulberg 


another email stating:2


“Hi Paul,


Please find attached the 5 certificate pages with the reporters’ signatures. 


Does this satisfy what you need from Maggie Orton?  All she has, like the rest of us, 
is the transcript that you already have.


Thanks, 
Carrie”


This email implied the individual signed certification pages from 5 different depositions all 


grouped into one document on their own and detached from the rest of the depositions they 


purportedly belong with were legally sufficient. Dulberg did not respond.


29.	On March 31, 2022 at 9:20 AM a person going by the name of Carrie Vahl sent Dulberg a 


1  Group Exhibit 10: 2022-03-28_1129 AM_RECV_Re Transcripts.pdf
2  Group Exhibit 10: 2022-03-28_1339 PM_RECV_Re Transcripts.pdf
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final email stating:1


“Hi Paul,


Did you received this email with the cert pages?


Can you please let me know about the subpoena for Maggie Orton?  Does her cert 
page satisfy what you need?


We want to be in compliance with a subpoena.  


I did leave a voicemail for your attorney also but have not heard back.  I don’t have his 
email.  Could you send that to me, please?


Thanks, 
Carrie”


Dulberg did not respond.


30.	Dulberg felt these could be forgeries or something else could be wrong.  Dulberg forwarded 


the attached documents to his attorney. 


31.	The company “Vahl Reporting” was not in good standing in the State of Illinois when these 


transactions were made. (Exhibit 80)


32.	On February 4, 2013 David Gagnon was deposed.2  The transcript as it was provided by 


Urbanski Reporting Services had a certification page3 signed by a person named “Maggie 


Margaret Orton”.


33.	On March 25, 2022 Margaret Orton was subpoenaed4 for 20 signatures and she provided 20 


signatures on April 19, 2022.  Omni Document Examination did an analysis of the signatures and 


issued a report.5


34.	On March 20, 2013 CAROLYN McGUIRE was deposed6, WILLIAM McGUIRE was 


deposed7, and MIKE McARTOR was deposed8.


35.	The transcripts as they were provided by Urbanski reporting services had certification pages 


1  Group Exhibit 10: 2022-03-31_0920 AM_RECV_Re Transcripts.pdf
2  Group Exhibit 16_2013-02-06_Gagnon depositions (all)
3  Folder B4: Gagnon depo certification page.pdf
4  Group Exhibit 5_2022-03-25_Margaret Orton subpoena (all) 
5  Group Exhibit 6-Margaret Orton signatures analyzed (all)
6  Group Exhibit 20_2013-03-20_Carolyn McGuire depositions (all)
7  Group Exhibit 21_2013-03-20_William McGuire depositions (all)
8  Group Exhibit 25_2013-03-20_McArtor depositions (all)
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signed by a person named “Paula Ann Erickson”.


36.	On March 25, 2022 Paula Erickson was subpoenaed1 for 20 signatures. Omni Document 


Examinations did an analysis of the signatures and issued a report.2


37.	Allstate must have ordered at least some of Doctors depositions if not all of them. 


38.	  Allstate must have known there were no depositions of doctors with valid certification 


pages. Independent Medical Examiners working with Allstate claimed to have based their 


opinions on reading the depositions of Doctors.  Allstate must have known that their IME reports 


were based on depositions of Doctors that did not have valid certification pages.


39.	Allstate attorney Accardo never had Gagnon answer the interrogatories that were sent by 


attorneys Mast and Popovich on October 3, 2012.  Popovich and Mast never demanded that 


Allstate answer any interrogatory questions.  There is no evidence the interrogatory questions 


from Dulberg to Gagnon were ever sent to opposing counsel. It is not possible that Allstate did 


not know that Gagnon’s interrogatory questions were never answered.


40.	Allstate attorney Accardo never filed an answer to the CROSS-CLAIM accusing Gagnon of 


negligence in Dulberg’s injury.  None of the 3 law firms claiming to represent Dulberg pointed 


this out to Dulberg or acted on it.  They all knew Gagnon effectively admitted to negligence 


against Dulberg as of early March, 2013. (Exhibit 19)


41.	It is not possible that Allstate attorney Accardo did not know that Allstate never filed an 


answer to the CROSS-CLAIM.  It is not possible that Allstate did not know that their own client 


Gagnon effectively admitted negligence for Dulberg’s injury as of early March, 2013.


42.	In addition, Gagnon’s deposition Exhibit 2 appears to be 2 papers spliced together to look like 


one paper.


43.	5 different law firms retained by Dulberg all knew or should have known that Defendant 


Gagnon effectively admitted negligence for Dulberg’s injury as of early March, 2013 when 


Allstate attorney Accardo did not file any answer to the CROSS-CLAIM because the information 


was contained in the common law record of 12LA178 and is easily available.


1  Group Exhibit 8_2022-03-26_Paula Erickson subpoena (all)
2  Group Exhibit 9-Paula Erickson signatures analyzed (all)
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44.	None of the 3 different PI Law Firms retained by Dulberg informed Dulberg that Defendant 


Gagnon effectively admitted negligence for Dulberg’s injury as of early March, 2013.  All 3 PI 


attorneys retained by Dulberg were opposing counsel to Allstate yet acted in ways that were 


favorable to Allstate.  This took place when:


a.	 the 22nd Judicial Circuit Court had no jurisdiction over PI case 12LA178 since 
November 2014


b.	Dulberg had no standing as plaintiff of the PI case 12LA178 in any court


c.	 case PI case 12LA178 was under automatic stay


d.	Each of the three law firms retained by Dulberg acted as if they represented 
Dulberg as plaintiff in the 22nd Judicial Circuit Court


45.	All 3 PI law firms retained by Dulberg seem to have been collaborating with opposing 


counsel Allstate when they did not inform their own client that the client of Allstate has admitted 


negligence for Dulberg’s accident. Also, it is not possible to have all 5 depositions of doctors 


without certification pages without collaboration between opposing counsels. 


46.	It is in this context that Allstate appeared as opposing counsel in the 22nd Judicial Circuit 


Court (that did not have jurisdiction over the case) 18 times over more than 24 months and made 


3 different attempts to settle Dulberg’s PI case (in violation of the automatic stay) with 3 different 


law firms claiming to represent Dulberg (who did not have standing as plaintiff).  It is not 


possible that Allstate was not aware of these facts.


PLAINTIFFS DAMAGES


47.	Plaintiffs were damaged in an amount of at least $261,000.00 based on PLAINTIFFS 


COMPLAINT EXHIBIT 10 as verified by certification pursuant to section 1-109 of the Code 


of Civil Procedure, stating that the undersigned certifies that the statements set forth in this 


instrument are true and correct, except as to matters therein stated to be on information and 


belief, and as to such matters the undersigned certifies as aforesaid that he verily believes the 


same to be true.  It should be noted that the Allstate Defendants neither filed an answer denying 


the validity of  Exhibit 10, which was also attached to the Baudin Defendants’ Motion To Dismiss 


as Defendants’ EXHIBIT A, nor did they attach any affidavits disputing the validity of the 
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Binding Mediation Award.


48.	A fact gleaned from the Binding Mediation Award was that the Honorable Judge James P. 


Etchingham, after hearing the case, determined that Plaintiff Paul R. Dulberg was entitled to an 


award of $660,000.00 less 15% for comparative fault resulting in a net award of $561,000.00.


49.	The Binding Mediation Agreement in both its unexplained configurations had a cap on 


Plaintiff Award of $300,000.00.


50.	PLAINTIFF WAS CLEARLY DAMAGED IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO OR 


GREATER THAN $ 261,000.00.


WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs PAUL. R. DULBERG, INDIVIDUALLY AND TIIE PAUL R. 
DULBERG REVOCABLE TRUST pray that this Court enter Judgement denying DEFENDANT 
ALLSTATE PROPERTY AND CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY’S MOTION FOR 
SUMMARY JUDGMENT and grant such other relief as this Court deems just and proper.???


Respectfully submitted, this 24th day of August 2023


By: /s/ Alphonse A. Talarico 
	      Alphonse A. Talarico


ARDC 6184530	 cc 53293


707 Skokie Boulevard suite 600 Northbrook, Illinois 60062 (312) 808-1410 contact@
lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com


Attorney for Plaintiffs: Plaintiffs PAUL R. DULBERG, INDIVIDUALLY AND THE 
PAUL R. DULBERG REVOCABLE TRUST


The below VERIFICATION BY CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 1-109
 hereby applies to both, PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE TO ALLSTATE PROPERTY AND 
CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
and PLAINTIFF’S REPLY TO DEFENDANT ALLSTATE PROPERTY AND 
CASUALTY INSURANCE. COMPANY’S AFFIRMATIVF, DEFENSES filed on 
3/22/2023.


VERIFICATION BY CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 1-109


Under penalties as provided by law pursuant to Section 1-109 of the Code of Civil 
Procedure, the undersigned certifies that the statements set forth in this instrument are 
true and correct, except as to matters therein stated to be on information and belief, and 
as to such matters the undersigned certifies as aforesaid that he verily believes the same to 
be true.
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 /s/ Paul R. Dulberg 
      Paul R. Dulberg
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On Aug 24, 2023, at 3:08 PM, Alphonse Talarico <contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com> wrote:

Are you changing things from the first draft because if you are i have to start my review all over again and time is short.


I also have changes that should be explained or changed.


From: Paul Dulberg <Paul_Dulberg@comcast.net>
Sent: Thursday, August 24, 2023 2:57 PM
To: Alphonse Talarico <contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com>; Tom Kost <tkost999@gmail.com>
Subject: REV 13 

Mr Talarico,

The attached PDF is the current draft version, no need to worry about the .indd file that is for Tom.

Tom, 
The attcached .indd file is for you.

Paul








